
Health and Wellbeing Board

Date Wednesday 6 March 2019
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Substitute Members  

3. Declarations of Interest  

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2019  (Pages 5 - 10)

5. Health and Social Care Plan (standard item): Verbal update from 
Corporate Director Adult and Health Services, Durham County Council; 
Chief Officer, North Durham and Durham Dales Easington & 
Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups; and Director of Integrated 
Community Services, NHS County Durham and Durham County 
Council  

6. Durham Health and Wellbeing System Plan 2019/20 - Part A Adults: 
Report and Presentation of Chief Officer, North Durham and Durham 
Dales Easington & Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups  (Pages 
11 - 50)

7. Winter Planning arrangements (LADB): Presentation of Chief 
Executive, County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust, and 
Chief Officer, North Durham and Durham Dales Easington & 
Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups  (Pages 51 - 82)

8. Update on NHS Dental Provision: Report of Primary Care 
Commissioning Manager (Dental), NHS England  (Pages 83 - 90)



9. Healthy Weight Alliance - Annual Update: Report and Presentation of 
Director of Public Health, County Durham, Durham County Council  
(Pages 91 - 114)

10. Mental Health at Scale / Local Government Association work: Report 
and Presentation of Director of Public Health, County Durham, Durham 
County Council  (Pages 115 - 148)

11. Health and Wellbeing Board Campaigns: Presentation of Director of 
Public Health, County Durham, Durham County Council  (Pages 149 - 
166)

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

14. Pharmacy applications: Report of Director of Public Health, Durham 
County Council  (Pages 167 - 174)

15. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
26 February 2019

Councillors L Hovvels, O Gunn and J Allen

J Robinson Adult and Health Services, Durham County 
Council

M Whellans Children and Young People’s Services, 
Durham County Council

To: The Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board,
 
Durham County Council



A Healy Public Health, County Durham Adult and 
Health Services, Durham County Council

N Bailey North Durham and Durham Dales Easington 
and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning 
Groups

Dr D Smart North Durham Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Dr S Findlay Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield 
Clinical Commissioning Group

Dr J Smith Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield 
Clinical Commissioning Group

S Jacques County Durham and Darlington NHS 
Foundation Trust

J Gillon North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation 
Trust

L Buckley Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust

V Mitchell City Hospitals Sunderland NHS Foundation 
Trust

B Jackson Healthwatch County Durham
R Chillery Harrogate and District NHS Foundation 

Trust
L Jeavons North Durham and Durham Dales, Easington 

and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning 
Groups and Durham County Council

J Carling

D Brown

Office of the Police, Crime, and Victim’s 
Commissioner
County Durham and Darlington Fire and 
Rescue Service

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000 269704



This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held in County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 30 January 2019 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Allen and O Gunn

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from S Jacques, L Buckley and J Gillon.

2 Substitute Members 

G Curry for S Jacques, J Naokami for L Buckley and J Parkes for J Gillon.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

A Healy, Director of Public Health informed the Board that, following the last 
meeting, the Chairman had written to Matt Hancock, Secretary of State for Health 
and Social Care regarding the Public Health Grant and had received a generic reply 
about the Public Health Grant formula.  The Director of Public Health informed the 
Board that it was important for representations on the Public Health Grant formula 
to continue to be made and that Public Health registrars were active in this field.

Councillor O Gunn informed the Board she was pleased that there was such an 
ongoing campaign.  It was important that letters of representation and any 
responses received were copied to local M.P.s, Corporate Directors and Portfolio 
Holders.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



5 Health and Social Care Plan (standard item): Update from Corporate Director 
Adult and Health Services, Durham County Council; Chief Operating Officer, 
North Durham and Durham Dales Easington and Sedgefield Clinical 
Commissioning Groups; and Director of Integrated Community Services, NHS 
County Durham and Durham County Council 

The Board received an update from the Dr S Findlay, Chief Clinical Officer, Durham 
Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group in relation to the 
Health and Social Care Plan. 

Dr Findlay informed the Board of progress towards the establishment of the shadow 
ICS for the North East and North Cumbria with effect from 1 April 2019.

Resolved:
That the update be noted.

6 Summaries of Planning Guidance and NHS Long Term Plan: Report of Chief 
Operating Officer, North Durham and Durham Dales Easington and Sedgefield 
Clinical Commissioning Groups 

The Board considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer, Durham Dales, 
Easington and Sedgefield and North Durham Clinical Commissioning Groups which 
presented a summary of the recent published NHS Planning Guidance 2019/20 and 
the NHS Long Term Plan and how Durham would work together to develop a single 
plan (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Hovvels asked how the Long Term Plan would be aligned to and 
complement other plans which were currently running.  The Chief Operating Officer, 
Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield and North Durham Clinical 
Commissioning Groups replied that it was planned to have a Durham system one-
year plan, which would include a communication and engagement plan for the 
system, for submission by 4 April 2019, which would come to the Board in March 
2019.  A longer 4-year plan for Durham which would take into consideration the 
NHS Long Term Plan and Health and Wellbeing Strategy would be completed for 
autumn 2019 and would include a communication and engagement plan.

Resolved:
(i) That the report and next steps be noted.
(ii) That a further report be reported to a future meeting.

7 Monitoring update of SEND written statement of action: Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Young People's Services, Durham County Council 

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services which provided information on local area progress one year on 
from the Ofsted and Care Quality Commission SEND Inspection and notified of the 
next steps in the inspection of the Local Area (for copy see file of Minutes).

Page 6



P Shadforth, Strategic Manager, Special Education Needs presented the report to 
the Board.

Councillor Hovvels informed the Board that she was pleas
[...]
h Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the work it had undertaken.  The review, which was undertaken 
following concerns identified during consideration of reports which highlighted that 
suicide rates for County Durham were above the National and North East average 
figures, had gathered useful evidence, given the sensitivity of the subject matter.

Resolved:
That the recommendations contained within the review report be noted.

12 Sustainable Primary Care Services in County Durham - GP surgeries: Report 
of Chief Clinical Officer, North Durham and Durham Dales, Easington and 
Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Primary Care, North Durham 
Clinical Commissioning Group and Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield 
Clinical Commissioning Group which provided an update on challenges faced by 
general practices and initiatives being taken forward to support sustainability and 
transformation of general practice primary care in Durham Dales, Easington and 
Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group (DDES CCG) and North Durham Clinical 
Commissioning Group (ND CCG), in line with national policy and local strategy (for 
copy see file of Minutes)

Councillor Gunn referred to Brexit and asked what pressures this may cause.  Dr 
Findlay replied that Brexit would have a negative impact on Health and Social Care 
and this was being closely monitored.

Resolved:
That the report be noted and the challenge faced by general practices and the work 
being undertaken to support sustainability and transformation, aligned to national 
and local strategy, to improve services for the patients/local residents be 
recognised.

Page 9



13 JTAI Action Plan: Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People's Services, Durham County Council 

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services which provided an update following the Joint Targeted Area 
Inspection (JTAI) of the Multi-Agency Response to Domestic Abuse in Durham and 
presented the Improvement Action Plan for information (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report and the JTAI Improvement Action Plan be noted.

14 County Durham Plan: Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services, Durham County Council 

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director of regeneration and Local 
Services which contained the Pre-Submission Draft of the County Durham Plan 
which was subject to a six-week consultation between 25 January until 8 March 
2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Hovvels encouraged partners to feed in to the consultation process, with 
all documents being available on the Council’s website.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

15 Public Health Campaigns: Presentation of Director of Public Health County 
Durham, Durham County Council 

The Board noted presentations by the Director of Public Health County Durham, 
Durham County Council regarding public health campaigns on Dry January, Time to 
Talk and National Autism Awareness Week (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Hovvels requested that members of the Board provide feedback to the 
Director of Public Health.

Page 10



Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
6 March 2019 
 
Durham Health and Wellbeing System Plan 2019/20 – Part A Adults 
 
 
Report of Stewart Findlay, Chief Officer – Durham Dales, Easington 
& Sedgefield, and North Durham Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs) & Chair of the County Durham Integrated Care Board 

  
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Durham Health and 

Wellbeing System Plan 2019/20 and outline an approach to the 
development of a longer term five-year Durham plan which considers 
the recently published NHS Long Term Plan 
(https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/).    

Executive Summary 
 
2. As part of the County Durham Health and Care Plan partners of the 

Integrated Care Board agreed to work collaboratively to
[...]
urham Health and 
 Wellbeing Long Term System Plan. This will include agreement of an 
 outline timetable for developing a final draft long term plan by autumn 
 2019 and a programme of public and stakeholder engagement 
 including Area Action Partnerships.  

Recommendation(s) 

 
7.  Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to: 

 Consider the report and plan attached at appendix 2. 

 Note the approach to the development of the long term Durham 
System Health and Wellbeing Plan outlined in the report. 

 Note that a Durham System Plan for Children’s will be presented 
in May 2019. 

 

Contacts: Jon Quine, Commissioning 
Delivery Manager North of England 
Commissioning Support   

07899 086357 
jon.quine1@nhs.net  

 
 

   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12

mailto:jon.quine1@nhs.net


Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Legal Implications 
From an NHS perspective the plan makes reference to the NHS Constitutional 
Standards and steps to achieve these, which are support in law; all NHS 
Organisations are therefore obliged to adhere to these. There are also 
changes and implications for NHS Standard Contracts, again subject to the 
appropriate law in this regard. 
 
Finance 
The plan sets out the shared financial landscape and how partners will work 
together.  
 
Consultation 
The plan outlines a programme of engagement and consultation in relation to 
key programmes across the system in 2019/20. Public engagement and / or 
consultation will be undertaken in accordance with standard practice and legal 
requirements. 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
All schemes / projects detailed in the CCGs Operational Plan are subject to 
Equality and Diversity Risk Assessment, Quality Impact Assessment, and 
Data Protection Impact Assessments. These are to ensure that any service 
reform does not negatively impact on any one part of our community. 
 
Human Rights 
The Human Rights Act (2000) ensures that all public authorities in the UK, 
including
[...]
ment of a regional Falls strategy – 26 

February 2019, hosted by RVI (venue TBC)

• Regional Trusted Assessor workshop – 6 March 

2019, hosted by North Tees (Main Lecture Theatre)

• Regional Winter Debrief – Spring 2019 (venue TBC)

• Regional Masterclass: preparation for 2019/20 –

Autumn 2019 (venue TBC)

30

P
age 80



Next steps 

• Winter de-brief: understand what went well and areas for 

improvement.

• Build winter lessons into the Transforming Emergency 

Care Programme.

• Continue to embed Project Margaret and SAFER 

initiatives into daily practice.

• “Mighty March” initiative.

• Easter planning must start immediately

31

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        

 Health and Wellbeing Board 

 6 March 2019 

 Update on NHS Dental Care provision 

   

 

Report of Pauline Fletcher, Primary Care Commissioning Manager 
(Dental), NHS England. 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board 
with an update on NHS general dental services and access in Durham, 
including the challenges faced by general dental practices and 
initiatives being taken forward to support sustainability and 
transformation. 

Executive summary 

2 NHS England are responsible for the commissioning of all dental 
services across the whole dental care pathway. 

3 Whilst overall take up of NHS dental services in Durham compares 
favourably against the England average position, it is below the rates 
reported for Cumbria and North East and the North of England.    

4 In 2017-18 only 92.23% of the capacity commissioned by NHS England 
from NHS dental practices in Durham was used to deliver treatment to 
patients. 

5 NHS England is currently working with the local dental community and 
other key stakeholders to better understand the challenges facing NHS 
dental providers with a view to developing a local practice resilience 
programme aim
[...]
r older children 

• Begin conversations earlier

• in child’s life / in relation to weight gain 

• Everybody’s business

• Support key stakeholders to begin 

conversations

P
age 111



Going forward …

• Healthy Weight Alliance 

• Jan 19 workshop - reviewed focus and priorities

• Ensure aligned with national/local priorities 

including consultation findings/refresh of JHWS

• Agree & set new short/longer term goals 

• We would like you to:

• receive this update report 

• continue to champion and provide support for on-

going work to support healthy weight across 

County Durham

P
age 112



Healthy 
weight

Inclusion

The Taylor family 2020

Support 
for 

recovery

Healthy 
baby

Applying 
for jobs

Stamp 

It

Out
Drug 
free

Smoke 

free 

home 

£££

Health 
advocate

Physically 
active

Physically 
active

Connected

Supported 
carer

Immunised

Warm 
home

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

6 March 2019 

 Mental Health at Scale 

 

Report of Amanda Healy, Director of Public Health County Durham, 
Durham County Council  

Purpose of the report 

1 To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on the 
Mental Health at Scale project.  

Executive summary 

2 Mental health at Scale is a Local Government Association (LGA) pilot 
programme. There are a number of prevention at scale programmes 
across the country.   

3 The project has evolved based on partnership shared learning and 
reframed its goal as: “Tackling stigma and discrimination with a focus on 
young people, workforce and the community in order to build more 
resilient communities and reduce death by suicide.”  

4 There are a number of initiatives and approaches underway which are 
seeking to promote good mental health across a variety of settings. 
Partnership support is required in order to develop a shared 
understanding and approach across County Durham.    

Recommendations 

5 The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

(a) Note the contents of this report.  

(b) As leaders in their respective organisations, champion good 
mental health and support key elements of the project such as 
improving workforce mental health.  

(c) Commit to delivering the Time for Change employer pledge 

Background 

6 Improving the population’s mental health and wellbeing and preventing 
mental illness and suicide is a key priority for Durham County Council 
(DCC). The County Durham Partnership have identified mental health at 
scale as multi agency priority. The Local Government Association 
recognises the need for local government staff to be skilled in improving 

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



the public's mental health, wellbeing and resilience. This is relevant to 
the entire workforce. It is also a priority for local government to 
demonstrate leadership in addressing the mental health and wellbeing 
needs of their communities and their staff. 

7 During 2018, there has been a new vision developed for public health in 
County Durham. It has been developed through a review of the 
evidence, and has been grounded and supported through consultation 
with colleagues, Cabinet and partners. One of the core overarching 
priorities for 2018-20 is mental health at scale.   

8 The Health and Wellbeing Board have hosted an annual “Big Tent” 
Engagement Event to gather the views of stakeholders for the last six 
years.  These events have provided an engagement opportunity to 
inform the review of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. In order to 
ensure a more joined up approach, last year a wider partnership event 
took place across the County Durham Partnership. In County Durham, 
partners focused on World Mental Health day on Wednesday 10th 
October 2018.  At the event Durham County Council and Pioneering 
Care Partnership signed the Time to Change employer pledge as a 
demonstration of organisational commitment to change how colleagues 
think and act around mental health in the workplace
[...]
 Working with partners and stakeholders to encourage                          

participation.

• Autism Strategy to DCC Cabinet - 3 April

• Think Autism in County Durham Conference – 5 April

• Information displays for services from childhood to adulthood.

• Employer engagement and workforce development

• Carer support groups

• Raising awareness in schools

• Raise awareness of partner/stakeholder activities. 17

P
age 165



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2019
	6 Durham Health and Wellbeing System Plan 2019/20 - Part A Adults: Report and Presentation of Chief Officer, North Durham and Durham Dales Easington & Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Adults

	7 Winter Planning arrangements (LADB): Presentation of Chief Executive, County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust, and Chief Officer, North Durham and Durham Dales Easington & Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups
	8 Update on NHS Dental Provision: Report of Primary Care Commissioning Manager (Dental), NHS England
	9 Healthy Weight Alliance - Annual Update: Report and Presentation of Director of Public Health, County Durham, Durham County Council
	Item 9 - HWA Presentation

	10 Mental Health at Scale / Local Government Association work: Report and Presentation of Director of Public Health, County Durham, Durham County Council
	Item 10 - MH at Scale presentation

	11 Health and Wellbeing Board Campaigns: Pres

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 6 March 2019 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels in the Chair

Members of the Board:
L Buckley, Dr S Findlay, A Healy, B Jackson, S Jacques, V Mitchell, J Robinson and       
M Whellans 

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr J Allen, N Bailey, D Brown, 
R Chillery, J Gillon, Cllr O Gunn, L Jeavons, Dr D Smart and Dr J Smith

2 Substitute Members 

Cllr M McKeon for Cllr O Gunn, J Parkes for J Gillon and K Wanley for D Brown

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes 

With an amendment to a spelling error to change the name of a substitute member 
from Naokami to Nedkarni, the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

5 Health and Social Care Plan 

J Robinson, Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services informed the Board 
that a report on the County Durham Health and Social Care Plan will be presented 
to Cabinet on 13 March 2019 which will provide an update on the integration of 
health and social care in County Durham.  A progress update on the development 
of the integrated strategic commissioning function will be provided to the Board in 
due course. It was highlighted that a lead elected member network will be in place 
over the coming weeks.

Resolved:

That the update be noted.



6 Durham Health and Wellbeing System Plan 2019/20 

The Board considered a report and presentation of Dr S Findlay, Chief Officer, 
Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield and North Durham Clinical 
Commissioning Groups and Chair of the County Durham Integrated Care Board, 
which presented the Durham Health and Wellbeing System Plan 2019/20.  The plan 
outlined an approach to the development of a five-year Durham plan which 
considers the recently published NHS Long Term Plan (for copy of report and 
presentation see file of minutes).

Dr S Findlay informed the Board that Appendix 2 is part A of the plan which focuses 
predominantly on adults. Part B, which is the children’s element of the plan will be 
presented in May 2019. 

In response to a question from the Chair, M Houghton, Director of Commissioning 
and Development, explained that a planning group has been established and 
partners are represented. Work will be undertaken to ensure key priorities are 
aligned with the County Durham Vision.  A Healy, Director of Public Health 
commented on the high level of detail in the plan which will help to inform the 
longer-term Health and Care Plan.  M Houghton outlined that a workshop is being 
planned to focus on the longer-term plan with members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Resolved:

The Board:

a) Noted the approach to the development of the long-term Durham 
System Health and Wellbeing Plan outlined in the report.

b) Noted that a Durham System Plan for Children will be presented in 
May 2019.

7 Winter Planning arrangements (LADB)

The Board received a presentation from S Jacques, Chief Executive, County 
Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust, on the County Durham and 
Darlington Local A&E Delivery Board Winter Planning Arrangements (for copy of 
presentation see file of minutes).  

The presentation included details on the following:

 System wide expectations
 Content of the winter plan and contributors 
 Christmas and New Year arrangements 
 Overview of performance and next steps 

Cllr McKeon commented on the comparatively mild winter and the effect of this on 
performance, asking if the main pressure points had been identified. 



S Jacques responded that there had been an emphasis on improved collaborative 
and operational working to alleviate pressure, particularly at the point of entry to 
hospital.  There were no issues in relation to delayed discharges.  Jane Robinson 
highlighted that the one-off monies received had helped this winter but there was 
still concerns due to the delay in the Social Care Green Paper.

It is acknowledged that this winter has seen contributing factors such as the milder 
weather conditions and the two-day bank holiday. One of the main pressure points 
for Durham emergency department is the lack of physical space.  A formal debrief 
will take place on 14 March and the findings will be brought back to the Board.  Dr S 
Findlay, added that bed capacity is another pressure point and there are initiatives 
in place to improve this, including Teams Around Patients and the further 
development of services within the community. 

A Healy, Director of Public Health referred to the importance of the work undertaken 
to implement dedicated flu vaccination programmes across organisations.  It was 
also noted that flu had hit the area at a later period than last year.

In response to a question from Cllr McKeon on the complexity of admissions, 
S Jacques responded that, in general, admissions are becoming more complex and 
it is important that the health and care system work closely together with prevention 
and early intervention being a key part of the process. 

8 Update on NHS Dental Provision

The Board received a report of the Primary Care Commissioning Manager (Dental) 
NHS England, presented by T Robson, Local Dental Network Chair, which provided 
an update on NHS general dental services and access in Durham, including the 
challenges faced by general dental practices and initiatives being taken forward to 
support sustainability and transformation (for copy of report see file of minutes).

B Jackson expressed concern that although 52% of dental practices have the 
capacity to accept new patients for urgent treatment, 34% of practices had not 
provided information.  T Robson explained that when calling NHS 111, those in 
need of urgent dental treatment are provided with contact details for an emergency 
dental service and, in addition, they are signposted to routine dental practices.  

In response to a question from the Chair on the recruitment challenges for dental 
service providers, T Robson replied that factors such as the increasing desire for 
flexible working and age demographics are impacting on the number of dental 
practitioners. 

Responding to a question from A Healy, Director of Public Health, as to what 
measures are in place to increase access to NHS dentists, T Robson responded 
that work in being undertaken, for example, an early start initiative is taking in place 
in Middlesbrough, specifically targeting the under 5s. 

Councillor McKeon asked if recruitment could be improved through actively 
encouraging young people to consider dentistry as a career.  



T Robson replied that there are plans to increase the number of dental schools 
however this will be a long-term project and it may take up to 10 years for these 
young people to complete their training and join the workforce.
 
Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

9 Healthy Weight Alliance - Annual Update 

The Board considered a report and presentation delivered by K McCabe, Advanced 
Practitioner for Public Health, which provided an update of work carried out by 
County Durham Healthy Weight Alliance (for copy of report and presentation see 
file of minutes).

The presentation included information on the following:

 The National Child Measurement Programme
 Childhood Obesity Plan
 Supporting Healthy Weight in County Durham including the Active 30 

campaign

K McCabe explained the Active 30 initiative and presented a short video by Byerley 
Park primary school who are participating in the campaign. The campaign 
encourages children to achieve 30 minutes of physical activity every day.  There 
are also similar programmes to achieve 10 or 20 minutes of physical activity. The 
video showed how children and staff have benefited, with children reporting feeling 
more positive and staff observing improvements in the children’s concentration and 
teamwork as well as improvements both physically and mentally. 

K Wanley of County Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue Service 
acknowledged the good work being carried out in schools, however, he expressed 
concern that reportedly 25% of 4-5 year olds in County Durham have excess weight 
and he asked whether there is engagement with pre-school children.  K McCabe 
explained that one of the key themes identified by the Healthy Weight Alliance is to 
begin conversations earlier in a child’s life in relation to weight.  She added that 
there is also a need to focus on older children, with unhealthy weight in childhood 
often leading to weight issues in adulthood.  

The Chair commented on the importance of work done by health visitors to 
encourage parents to develop healthy eating habits at the early stages of a child’s 
development. 

Councillor McKeon referred to vulnerable children and families and asked how the 
service is ensuring that they reach these groups.  K McCabe replied that the 
Healthy Weight Alliance is committed to reaching vulnerable groups adding that it is 
clear that, within the schools that have not yet pledged to join Active 30, there will 
be vulnerable families, therefore there will be further promotion of the campaign to 
encourage those schools to participate. 



L Buckley commented on the link between healthy weight and emotional wellbeing.  
The Director of Public Health commented that it is vital to join all these elements 
together, going forward. 

Resolved:

The Board:

a) received the update report 

b) agreed to continue to provide commitment to and support for on-going 
work of County Durham Healthy Weight Alliance.

10 Mental Health at Scale / Local Government Association work

The Board considered a report and presentation of the Director of Public Health, 
presented by C Woodcock, Strategic Manager for Public Health, which provided an 
update on the Mental Health at Scale project (for copy of report and presentation 
see file of minutes).

The presentation included information on:

 Priorities for 2018-20
 The LGA Prevention at Scale Programme 
 Workforce and the Employer Pledge 
 Design Council 
 Time to Talk Day 

B Jackson commented that although it is clear that a great deal of work is being 
done within the workplace, he asked what provision exists for those who are not in 
employment.  The Strategic Manager explained that this particular programme is 
specifically designed for the workplace, however, support is provided to those not in 
employment through colleagues in Regeneration and Local Services and other 
agencies, such as work done by the mental health centre, Waddington Street. 
Whilst the programme has a specific focus on workforce mental health, the service 
is mindful that health and wellbeing requires a holistic approach.  For example, the 
CREE network (Men’s Sheds) which encourage communities to help each other 
stay well.   

J Robinson, Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services referred to the 
noticeable change in awareness that has resulted from initiatives such as the Time 
to Talk Day which has received very positive feedback.  The aim is to maintain this 
momentum and continue to promote good mental health. The Director of Public 
Health commented on how valuable the assistance of the Trade Unions has been in 
supporting frontline staff. 

The Chair suggested that the promotion of good mental health should be a feature 
of inductions for staff and elected members.



Resolved:

The Board: 

a) Noted the contents of the report.
b) Agreed to champion good mental health and support key elements of the 

project such as improving workforce mental health, as leaders in their 
respective organisations.

c) Committed to delivering the Time for Change employer pledge. 

11 Health and Wellbeing Board Campaigns 

The Board noted a presentation by A Healy, Director of Public Health, on the 
following public health campaigns (for copy of presentation see file of minutes):

 Alcohol
 Tobacco
 Stay Well This Winter
 Time to Talk

12 Exclusion of the public 

Resolved: 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

13 Pharmacy applications

The Board considered a report of A Healy, Director of Public Health which 
presented a summary of Pharmacy Applications received from NHS England in 
accordance with the NHS (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) 
Regulations 2013 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 


